In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and

Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House |

192 of the Insolvency WIndIng up
For further Information, pl@
refer to our guldance at
www.gov. uk/companieshouse
|
Company details ]

anpany number

[of7el2]7]0 f_l'_

Company name in full | Maldon Woodworking Machinery Limited

3 Filling In this form ~ |
Please complete in typeseript of In
bold black capitals.

2 |

Imorename(s)

Liquidator’s name

~ Richard

Surname

, Simms

3 |

Liquidator's address

Bullding name/number Alma Park, Woodway Lane

Street | Claybrooke Parva _
Post town |Lutten~orth . __ _—
Countwﬂegloﬂ ' Lelcestershire

Postoode |"I—I'T—I'TTT_

cOuntry

Liquidator's name©

Full forename(s)

éurname

' |00ﬂ1er liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

s |

Liquidator's address 3

Building name/number |

Street

Post town

CountyIRegIon

Postcode
Countw

I—I—_[_f_l—[_rl_

another liquldator.

& Other Ilquldator - ‘
Use this section ta tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

To date

Perlod of progress report

:
lirom date [_ I—

— Rl Al Pl

Y,

2

i ffole

lo

Progress report

| B The progress report Is attached

éignﬂe date

Slgn and date
Liquidator's ignature e
GRS % Richard Simms

ok AR [efofz

04/17 Version 1.0




LQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

X presenter information [} important information

iEdmmia\re? give any contact information, but if | All Information an this form will app;r on the

you do t will help Companies House if there Is a query public record.

on the form. The contact Information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record, [
rman Richard Frank Simms L&) Where to send |
| o E A Simms & Partners Limited |_Yomy return this form to any Companles House
r —_— — address, however for expediency we advise you to |
i — - ____return It to the address below:
| Alma Park, ﬂmdiay Lane | The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, |

Claybrooke Parva Crown Way, CardIff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
—_— — | DX 33050 Cardiff.

L o |

| Htewvorth_ ‘
| comymesin | eicastershire

!M__ rL—_[EE l—il-——|5_ EE— ﬂFurther information

“Countny - .

o - — = — | For further information please see the guidance notes

| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

e . T or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk |
01455 555 444 |

heckllst |This form is available in an |

“We may retum forms completed Incorrectly of alternative format. Please visit the

| with informtion missing. forms page on the website at |

. - — :
Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.JOoV. UleOITIpBﬂlEShOUSE

| followlng: |
O The company name and number match the |

| information held on the public Regster.
01 You have attached the required documents. |
O You have signed the form. |

This form has been provided free of charge by Companles House. 04/17 Version 1.0



N f SIMIMS.couk N

Reply to Steve Thaicher i
emell  sthatcher@ m’mm_e%lslness rescue and inseclvency practtioners

Your Ref

4 December 2020

Private and Confldentlal

Dear Sirs
Maldon Woodworking Machinery Limited (“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

This is my report to members and creditors following the 4™ anniversary of my appointment as
Liquidator., This report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress report.

As an Insolvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work relating to an insclvency
appointment, | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, as well as by the regulations of our
professional body. More details about these matters and general information about F A Simms &
Partners Limited that is of relevance to creditors can be at www.fasimms.co.uk.

| have not identified threats to the ethical fundamental principles in respect of this case.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Steve Thatcher by email at
stevet@fasimms.com, or by phone on 01455 555 444,

Yours faithfully
Richard Simms

Richard Frank Simms
LIQUIDATOR

Enc.

Offices Natlonwide

Telephone! Foym: Ermiall: Webh:



Maldon Woodworking Machinery Limited —In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the period 30 November 2018 to 29 November 2020

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

o |, together with Martin Richard Buttriss was appointed as Joint Liquidator at a meeting of

creditors convened under 8. 68 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 30 November 2016.

During the perlod of this report asset realisations have totalled £1,000.00.

My remuneration was approved by creditors on a time cost basis on 21 December 2017,
estimated at £25,585.00 plus VAT.

» Martin Richard Buttriss of F A Simms & Pariners Limited, Ama Park, Woodway Lane,
Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicastershire, LE17 SFB acted as Joint Liquidator of the
Company, from his appointment on 30 November 2016 until his resighation with effect from 21
August 2019, when he was removed as Office Holder by a Court Order made by the High Court
of Justice in proceedings number CR-201 8-005570.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Maldon Woodworking Machinery Limited
Registered office: 1 Ware View Terrace
Spital Road
Maldon
Essex
CM9 6GD
Former registered office: 7 Dorchester End
Colchaster
Essex
CO2 8AR
Registered number: 076270689
Liquidator's name: Richard Frank Simms
Liquidator's address: Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lufterworth,

Leicestershire, LE17 SFB

Joint Liquidators’ date  of 30 November 2016
appoiniment:

Actions of Joint Liquidators’ Any act required or authorigsed under any enaciment to be
done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or glone,

LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Martin Richard Buttriss and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators at @ meeting of creditors convened
under s. 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 30 November 2018,



Martin Richard Buttriss of F A Simms & Partners Limited, Aima Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva,
Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 6FB acted as Joint Liquidator of the Company, from his appeointment on
a0 November 2016 until his resignation with effect from 21 August 2018, when he was removed as Office
Holder by a Court Order made by the High Court of Justice in proceadings number CR-201 8-005570.

Creditors will recall that during the course of my investigations | Identified an overdrawn diracior's loan
account in the amount of £47,356. A settlement of £9,000 was initially agreed, repayable at £150 per
month, however following a review of the director's income and expenditure, an increase in monthly
repayments was requested and subsequently increased to £250.00 per month.

Only 4 payments of £250 have been made since my last report. The Director has been chased for
peyment but has sald payments cannot be made as he is self-employed and hasn't the spare money and
there are family health issues to contend with. In the light of this | am reviewing matters to see when
payments can realistically re-start.

In addition, there is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legls!ation to undertake work in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the perlod from 30 November 2019 to 29 November 2020 is
attached at Appendix 2.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Book Debt

Book dabts totalling £921.60 have been racelved to 28 November 2020, none of which was receivad
during the period since 30 November 2017.

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank in the sum of £664.98 has been recelved to 29 November 2020, none of which was
received during the period since 30 November 2017.

Goodwill

Creditors will recall that a sale of the Goodwill was made to a connected party upon appointment,
which was subject to disclosure provisions under Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP") 13. | can
confirm that such disclosure was made in my first report to creditors.

A total of £3,600 has been received to 29 November 2020, none of which was received in the pericd
since 30 November 2017.

| can confirm that there have been no further asset sales to connected parties during the period of thie
report.

iracto

During the course of my investigations | identifled an overdrawn director's loan account in the amount
of £47,366.00. Creditors will recall that we reached an agreement with the director in full and final
gettlement of same, being the sum of £08,000.00 payable at a rate of £1 50.00 per menth.

The Director agreed to review the repayments on an annual pasis to ascertain whether he was able to
make an Increased contribution. Subsequently repayments have been increased to £250.00 per
month.



Martin Richard Buttriss of F A Simms & Partners Limited, Aima Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva,
Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB acted as Joint Liquidator of the Company, from his appolintment on
30 November 2016 until his resignation with affect from 21 August 2019, when he was removed as Office
Holder by a Court Order made by the High Court of Justice in proceedings number CR-2019-005570.

Creditors will recall that during the course of my investigations | identified an overdrawn director's loan
account in the amount of £47,356. A settiement of £9,000 was Initially agreed, repayable at £150 per
meonth, however following a review of the director's Income and expenditure, an increase in monthly
repayments was requested and subsaquently increased to £260.00 per month.

Only 5 payments of £250 have been made since my last report. The Director has been chased for
payment but has said payments cannot be made as he is self-employed and hasn't the spare money and
there are famlly health issues to contend with. in the light of this | am reviewing matters to see when
payments can realistically re-start.

In additlon, there Is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained In Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Recelpts & Payments Account for the period from 30 November 2019 to 29 November 2020 Is
attached at Appendix 2.

The balance of funds are held In an interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Book Debts

Book debts totalling £821.60 have been received to 29 November 2020, none of which was recelved
during the period since 30 November 2017.

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank in the sum of £664.98 has been recaived to 29 November 2020, none of which was
received during the period since 30 November 2017.

Goodwill

Creditors will recall that a sale of the Goodwill was made to a connected party upon appointment,
which was subject to disclosure provisions under Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP") 13. 1 can
confirm that such disclosure was made in my first report to creditors.

A total of £3,600 has been received to 29 November 2020, none of which was received in the period
since 30 November 2017.

| can confirm that there have been no further asset sales to connected parties during the period of this
report.

Di rs Loan nt

During the course of my Investigations | identified an overdrawn director's loan account in the amount
of £47,356.00. Creditors will recall that we reached an agreement with the director in full and final
settlement of same, being the sum of £0,000.00 payable at a rate of £150.00 per month.

The Director agreed to review the repayments on an annual basis to ascertain whether he was able to
make an increased contribution. Subsequently repayments have been increased to £250.00 per
month.



To date, repayments total £5,500.00, of which £1,250.00 has been received during the period of this
report. 1t is noted that due to the Director's personal financlal situation he has missed certaln monthly
payments, but the payments do now seem back on track..

| intend to conduct a further review of the director's income and expenditure with a view to seeking
increased monthly payments and | will provide further updates on this in my future reports.

Bank Interest Gross

The estate funds are held in an interest bearing estate account, which has accrued interest in the
amount of £1.00 in total, all of which was received during the period of this report.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's morigage register held by the Reglstrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Compeany has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distributlon to unsecured creditors. In this case there were
no creditors secured by a fioating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.
Preferential Credito

The statement of affairs anticipated that there would be no preferential creditors and, as expected
none were received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £70,457 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £56,455.41 has
been recelved. This Is lower than expected as the claim from HMRC with respect to Corporation Tax is
lower than initially estimated on the Statement of Affairs.

Non-creferential unszcured C-=dit:rs

The statement of affairs included one non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability
of £429.60. | have received claims from one creditor at a total of £429.60. There are no claims
outstanding.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Se creditors

Since there are no secured creditors, there will be no such dividend in this matter.

Preferential creditors

Since there are no preferential creditors, there will be no such dividend in this matter.

Floating charge creditors

Since there are no floating charge creditors, there will be no such dividend in this matter.

Non-| ntial unsecured ¢redito

No dividend to unsecured non-preferentlal creditors is expected. The balance of funds in the estate,

together with further expected realisations, is expected to be used to defray the outstanding costs of the
liquidation.



for the banefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an
Initial investigation. If potential recoverles or matters for further Investigation are Identified then the
office holder will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detall and to bring recovery
actions where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an
increase In fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the
creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that beneflt if an increase in fees is
necessary.

The office holder Is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy and
Indusirial Strategy on the conduct of the direciors and the work o enable them to comply with this
statutory obligation is of no direct penefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery
actions.

Reallsation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the
known assets in the case. If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will
realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

Craditors:

Claime of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the
case, and fo ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also
have to deal with comespondence and cueries received from creditors regarding their claims and
dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part
of his statutory functions.

Case specific matters:
Pensions — the office holder must ascertain whether the Company operated a pension scheme and
must take steps to administer closure of any scheme.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and since 30 November 2019 is attached as
Appendix 3 and a comparison with my original fees estimate is detailed below:

| Category Estimated [ Actual Time ' Difference
Time Costs Costs In the
period 30.11.16
t0 20.11.20
| £ £ 3 i
Administraton &  Planning  Including 7,887.50 13,827.50 (£5940.00)
_ Cashierin: L
| Case Secific Matters 2 140.00 | 80.50 2.059.50
| Creditors 6.310.00 369.00 | 5.941.00 |
Investizations N 3.912.50 1,145.50 2787.00
i Realisation of Assets ) - 5335.00 1 360.00 3975.00
“Total 25,585.00 16,782.50 8.802.50 |

As at 29 November 2020 | do not anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this maiter in respect of
the categories of work for which 1 am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed the total
estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the
craditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
Mm@m&mﬂmﬂd&mﬂ. A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows F A Simms & Partners Limited's fee
policy are avallable at the link www.fasimms.co.uk/download. Please note thet there are different
versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the October 2015 version.



LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to 29 November 2020 of £691.83 plus VAT of which £Nil was incurred in the
period since 30 November 2017.

| have drawn £691.63 plus VAT to date of which £Nil was drawn in the period since 30 November 2019.

| have Incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liquidator and last
progress report:

Type of expense Amount Incurred/ Amount Amount Amount
| accrued In the ‘ peldinthe ' Incurred/ paid In total
reporting period reporting accrued In
| period total

| Auents / Valuers Fees | ENil | £Nil £550.00 ! £550.00 |
“ T Chaiges £Nil | ENII £25.00 _ £2600
_ Statutory Advertising . £Nil £Nil '+ £115.92 £115.92
~Bank Charges | £NII , £NIl £0.71 £0.71
i Insolvency Bond ) £NIl ! £Nil £85.00 £85.00 |

Total | £NIl ENII £776.63 | £776.63

| have incurred no category 2 disbursements in the perlod since my appointment as Liquidator or last
progress report.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Eddisons Commercial Limited Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations

Eddisons Commercia! Limited were instructed to value the Company's goodwill and to effect sale of
the same to a connected party.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered thet the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewad the charges they have
made and am satisfied that they are reasonable In the circumstances of this case.

_Nature of expense . Estimated expenses Expenses Incurred to date .
_Insolven-; Bond | £170.00 _£85.00 .
I Storage Costs _ £80.00 __ENII _

Statutory Advertising £168.94 _ £115.92 |
_IT Charyes £25.00 £25.00 !
“Total £443.94 £225.92 _

As at 20 November 2018 then, as you can see from the information provided in this report, the expenses |
have Incurred in this matter have exceeded the total expenses | estimated | would incur when my
remuneration was authorised by the creditors. The reasons | have exceeded the expenses estimate are
because it was necessary to instruct agents to assess the value of the Company’s assets and to effect a
sale of the same.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor In question), request further details of the Joint



Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured craditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidetor's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of thelr
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time imit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about F A Simms &
Partners Limited can be found at www fasimms.co.ul/download

During the course of F A Simms & Partners Limited's engagement with the Company prlor to the
formal appointment of an officehoider, the Board and/or the shareholders of the Company may
disciose personal data to us in order that we may provide our services to the Company. The
processing of personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU
2016/879, as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to
privacy and electronic communications. In this clause, we refer to these laws as "Data Protection
Law". in providing our services, we act as an independent controller and are, therefore, responsible
for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process in providing our
services to the Company. Our privacy statement can also be accessed at
www.fasimms.co.uk/download, explains how we process personal data. The Company is also an
independent controller responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of the personal
data you process and, accordingly, where you disclose personal data to us you confirm that such
disclosure is fair and lawful and otherwise does not contravene Data Protection Law. Terms used in
this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them In Data Protection Law.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the balance of the director’s loan repayments have been made. |
estimate that this will take approximately 15 months and once resolved the Liquidation will be finalised
and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or If they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Steve Thatcher on 01455 555 444, or by email
at stevet@fasimms.com.

Rickard Simms

Richard Frank Simms
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix 1
Ini ion:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Malntaining physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Maintaining the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook. .

Underteking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Revlewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basls.

Undertaking perlodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Oversesing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and lssuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT retumns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Regularly monitoring the monthly repayments.

Creditors:

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emalle and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



Statement
of Affairs
£

630.00
695.00
37,000.00
1,700.00
1,900.00

(42,866.18)
(1,952.88)
(25,638.43)
(429.60)

(1.00)

" (28,963.09)

Page 1 of 1

Maldon Woodworking Machinery Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Summary of Recelpts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts
Cash at Bank
Directors Loan Account
Goodwill
Goodwill - Deferred Payments

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Bank Charges
IT Charges
Offlce Holders Fees
Preparation of S. of A,
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
H M Revenue & Customs (CT)
H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE}
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT)
Tax Assist - Maldon

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current A/C
Vat Receivable

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 30/11/2019
To 20/11/2020
£

0.07
NIL

NIL
1,250.00
NIL
__NIL
1,250.07

NIL
NIL

NIL
1,000.00
NIL
__NIL
(1,000.00)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIk

NIL
NIL

" 250.07

From 30/11/2016
To 29/11/2020
£

1.00
921.60
664.98

5,500.00
1,700.00
~1900.00

10,687.58

550.00
0.71

95.00
6,409.08
3,166.67
_ 115.92
(10,267.38)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

420.20

60.20
360.00

420.20

Richard Frank Simms

Joint Liquidator

04 December 2020 13:34



£5:2) 0202 KXMIS0dq ¥0 81-€0-G1 UOIEIBA L Jo | abed

PhMELy SIS ENGEYE POL

[ 4]

00'000 powNL) 5334 0L
okl ovIes's ot ors o oro [ oY moL
000 000 00'0 000 00 00 00’0 Gugpei}
00SLL o5 oLo 00°0 000 or 000 eeEY Jo LogESHEsy
00’0 00'0 000 00’0 [543 o0 00’0 agealing) WON
000 (1] o0 (1] [ ] o000 [ 1] suopelgsony
000 D00 000 o000 000 oo D00 LUHPGID)
1713 (1718 or'e oo 00°0 00'0 s)apep) upeds ase)
608l o0ZVE [+ 3:18 or'e o0zo 09 08z Bupse) '@ USHBISILY
(3 am JE poddng SO0l
Apnoy afweay (30D owL SMOH FOL 2 SPASIISY oS JHRO Rbnumy aumd ORI JION O UORES{ESTLD

020Z/11/6Z 01 610Z/11/0E “Wwoid
1S0d epod pafoid
payur] Assupyoe Buppompoois UOpa - 2066

Arewwng }s0D g dWiL 6dIS - Aju3z awiy



